
TENDER NOTICE 
Sealed quotations are invited from the authorized Dismantler/Recycler of E-

waste who are empanelled with Punjab State Pollution Control Board, for disposal 

of old/obsolete/unserviceable computer hardware items i.e. Desktops, Monitors, 

UPS, Printers etc. The details of E-waste hardware, are as under:-  

Sr. 
No. 

Discerption of item Quantity 

1. Central Processing Units (CPUs) 17 

2. Monitors 18 

3. Printers/fax machines/typewriters 14 

4. Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) 16 

5. Chat one conference speakers 2 

 

The detailed list is attached at ANNEXURE-A. 

Terms & Conditions:-   

1. The successful bidder shall be required to lift all e-waste–

old/obsolete/unserviceable computer hardware and not selectively from the 

designated place to their premises on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” within two 

working days after depositing the full amount.  

2. The successful bidder shall be bound to dispose of the e-waste items as per 

e-waste (Management) Rules 2022.  

3. The participants would be required to submit an undertaking to the effect 

that their firm/company/business entity has not ever been blacklisted by any 

Government Department/Autonomous Organization etc. or prosecuted by 

any court of law.  

4. The successful bidder will have to pay the entire quoted/offered amount in 

the form of Bank Draft/Pay Order drawn in favour of Punjab State Legal 

Services Authority payable at SAS Nagar within two working days from date 

of opening of tender document failing which his offer shall be deemed to be 

cancelled and award of the contract will be given to the bidder who have 

quoted the second highest bid price.    



5. The successful bidder on deposit of full amount shall lift the requisite articles 

from the premises of the State Authority on the same day.  

6. All the charges relating to loading/unloading, transportation and other 

miscellaneous expenses relating to the transportation shall be borne by 

successful bidder.  

7. The quoted price should be inclusive of all taxes/charges.  

8. The bidder is required to submit below mentioned documents in a sealed 

envelope bearing title “Quotation for disposal of E-waste” addressing to 

“Member Secretary, Punjab State Legal Services Authority, Sector 69, SAS 

Nagar”:- 

a) Authorization letter from the concerned Punjab State Pollution 
Control Board 

b) Undertaking to the effect that the firm is not blacklisted 
c) Consent Letter in shape of agreement that the terms & conditions 

of the tender document are acceptable to the bidder 
d) Quotation Price (inclusive of all applicable taxes/charges/duties). 

 

9. The interested firm/bidder before taking participation may visit the office of 

State Authority office on any working day between 10:00 AM to 04:00 PM to 

inspect the hardware items physically.  

10. The important dates to complete the entire procedure are as under:- 

Last date for submission of the sealed 
tender document 

15.01.2024 upto 05:00 PM 

Date of opening of tender document 16.01.2024 at 11:00 AM 

Date of deposit of requisite amount 
by the successful bidder 

18.01.2024 uptill 05:00 PM 

Uplifting of the E-waste material from 
the office by the successful bidder 

18.01.2024 uptill 05:00 PM 

Note:-  

• The tender documents received after the receipt of last date shall not be 

entertained.  

• The tender documents shall only be accepted by hand or by registered post. 

The registered post should also reach the office of the State Authority on or 

before 15.01.2024 till 05:00 PM. The application so received later then 

15.01.2024 after 05:00 PM will not be accepted.  



• All the participants are required to come present in the office of State 

Authority on the date of opening of tender document either in person or 

through their representative.  

  



Annexure A 

Central Processing Units 

Sr. No. Make  Item Sr. No. Stock Register Number Date of Purchase Purchase Value Working or not working 
 

1 Dell Optiplex 3020 B8SKQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

2 Dell Optiplex 3020 JGN1ZR1 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

3 Dell Optiplex 3020 GSRKQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

4 Dell Optiplex 3020 7TRKQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

5 Dell Optiplex 3020 FFSKQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

6 Dell Optiplex 3020 1TRKQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

7 Dell Optiplex 3020 4SRKQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

8 Dell Optiplex 3020 3SRQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

9 Dell Optiplex 3020 6DSKQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

10 Dell Optiplex 3020 4TRKQ12 
Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (including Screen) Not Working 

 

11 HCL 3106AA132019 Page Number 86 (Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working  

12 HCL C097AC074514 Page Number 86 (Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working  

13 HCL 3016AA13Z043 Page Number 86 (Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working  

14 HCL 3016A4106520 
Page Number 85 (Sr. No. 4) Old 
Register 09.02.2010 

Free of Cost from 
Punjab Information and 

Communication 
Technology Corporation 

Not Working  

15 HCL Not clear Page Number 86 (Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working  

16 HCL 3106AA132049 Page Number 86 (Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working  

17 Lonovo L903718 Page Number 84 (Sr. No. 1) Furniture 
Cost Register 

03.02.2007 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working  

 

Monitors 

Sr. No. Make  Item Sr. No. 
Screen 
Size 

Stock Register 
Number 

Date of Purchase Purchase Value Working or not working 

1 
DELL 
LCD 

CN-022-ROT-72872-44F-D6WM 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

2 
DELL 
LCD 

CN0657PN641804593QZU 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

3 
DELL 
LCD 

CN022ROT7287244FD7AM 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

4 
DELL 
LCD 

CN0657PN6418045935TRU 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

5 
DELL 
LCD 

CN0657PN64180094U 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

6 
DELL 
LCD 

CN045FV2QDC00718N07FTAO2 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 



7 
DELL 
LCD 

CN0657PN641804593RLU 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

8 
DELL 
LCD 

CN0657PN641804595TYU 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

9 
DELL 
LCD 

CN03XNMH6418015Q137S 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Not Working 

10 
DELL 
LCD 

CN022ROT72872444APOM 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

11 
DELL 
LCD 

CN022ROT72872444CTKM 19.5" 
Page Number 174 
(Sr. No. 1) (non-
consumable) 

10.07.2014 33259 (alongwith CPU) Working 

 HCL 
TFT 3105BG256454 18.5" 

Page Number 86 
(Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working 

 HCL 
TFT 3105BG256004 18.5" 

Page Number 86 
(Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working 

 
HCL 
TFT AOCANAN93000457 21" 

Page number 85 (at 
Sr. No. 4) of Old 
Register 09.02.2010 

Free of Cost from Punjab 
Information and 
Communication 

Technology Corporation 

Not Working 

 HCL 
TFT AO95BG118918   

Page Number 86 
(Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working 

 

IBM 1S6332PCEV1N4961 17" 

Page Number 86 
(Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working 

 HCL 
TFT 3105BG256049 18" 

Page Number 86 
(Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working 

 HCL 
TFT 3105BG256454 18.5" 

Page Number 86 
(Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working 

 HCL 
TFT 3105BG256004 18.5" 

Page Number 86 
(Sr. No. 5) Old 
Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 

Not Working 

 

 

Uninterrupted Power Supply 

Sr. No. Make  Item Sr. No. Stock Register Number Date of Purchase Purchase Value 
Working 

or not 
working 

1 BPE 996L14F00286 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

2 BPE 996L14F00285 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

3 BPE 996L14F00270 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

4 BPE 996L14F00279 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

5 BPE 996L14F00167 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

6 BPE 996L14F00227 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

7 BPE 996L14F00280 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

8 BPE 996L14F00228 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

9 BPE 996L14F00269 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

10 BPE BP-020411002067 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

11 BPE 996L14F00172 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

12 BPE 996L14F00171 Page Number 174 (Sr. No. 1) (non-consumable) 10.07.2014 
33259 (alongwith 

CPU) 
Not 

Working 

13 
ENERGY EL431011312 Page Number 86 (Sr. No. 5) Old Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from 

DGP, Punjab 
Not 

Working 

14 BPE 60980000240 Page Number 85 (Sr. No. 4) Old Register 09.02.2010 

Free of Cost from 
Punjab Information 
and Communication 

Technology 
Corporation 

Not 
Working 

15 
ENERGY EL4310113213 Page Number 86 (Sr. No. 5) Old Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from 

DGP, Punjab 
Not 

Working 

16 
ENERGY EL-4310110493 Page Number 86 (Sr. No. 5) Old Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from 

DGP, Punjab 
Not 

Working 

 

 



Printers 
Sr. 
No. 

Make  Item Sr. No. Stock Register Number Date of Purchase Purchase Value Working or not working 
 

1 
CANON 
IMAGE CLASS 
LBP13C DW 

NHAA104091 Page No. 2 ( Sr. No. 3) of Non-
consumable (NALSA/Cost) 

19.07.2018 49950/- Not Working 

 

2 
SAMSUNG 
XPRESS 
M2876ND 

ZD5HBJCG8001CW
T 

Page No. 10 (at Sr. No. 2) of 
Non-consumable (State Fund) 

08.02.2017 13650/- Not Working 

 

3 
HP LASER JET 
M1319F MFP 

CNHZ8C4H7M Page No. 172 (Sr. No. 2) of Non-
consumable  

13.07.2009 30000/- Not Working 

 

4 CANON MTGA140841 
Page No. 174 (Sr. No. 2) of Non-

consumable  
2014 6900/- Not Working 

 

5 
Duplicating 
Machine 

Not available 
Page No. 72-73 (Sr. No. 2) of 

Non-consumable 
28.07.1997 10780/- Not available 

 

6 
Photostate 
Machine 

2901541097 Page Number 68-69 (at Sr. No. 
1) of Non-consumable 

05.11.1992 110070 Not Working 
 

7 

TYPE WRITER 
(2 Number) 
Punjabi and 
English 

621645 and 
629704 Page No. 70-71 (Non-

consumable) 

03.10.1991/21.03
.1992 

5425/- (each) Not Working 

 

8 
GLOAL FAX 
MACHINE 

D6715190004206-
16CG 

Page No. 134 (Non-
consumable) 

11.11.1998 22000/- Not Working 
 

9 
Toshiba e-
studio 

Not available 
Page No. 2 (Sr. No. 2) of Non-

consumable (NALSA/Cost) 
18.07.2012 90754/- Not Working 

 

10 
HP DESKJET 
F4488 

NC9CBC1045 
Page number 85 (at Sr. No. 4) 

of Old Register 
09.02.2010 

Free of Cost from 
Punjab Information and 

Communication 
Technology Corporation 

Not Working 

 

11 Samsung 
9N67BFE2-
202102W 

Page Number 86 (at Sr. No.5) 
Old Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 
Not Working 

 

12 
Dotmatrix 
Printer 

C64013009201990
5572 

Page Number 86 (at Sr. No.5) 
Old Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 
Not Working 

 

13 
Dotmatrix 
Printer 

C64013009201990
5740 

Page Number 86 (at Sr. No.5) 
Old Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 
Not Working 

 

14 
Dotmatrix 
Printer 

C64013009201990
5729 

Page Number 86 (at Sr. No.5) 
Old Register 

10.05.2010 
Free of Cost from DGP, 

Punjab 
Not Working 

 

 

 

 

Misc. 
Sr. No. Make  Item Sr. No. Stock Register Number Date of Purchase Purchase Value Working or not working 

1 
Clear One-Chat 150 
Conferene Speaker 
and microphone 

Not Clear 
Page No. 13 (Sr. No. 2) of Non-

consumable (NALSA/Cost) 
31.10.2012 28318/- Not Working 

2 
Clear one-Chat 50 
Conferene Speaker 
and microphone 

0862-1145-08 
Page No. 13 (Sr. No. 1) of Non-

consumable (NALSA/Cost) 
19.08.2012 9187.40/- Not Working 


